Foreign exchange risks comprise the transaction risks arising from
cash fl ows from operations and the translation risks resulting from
the translation of balance sheet items denominated in foreign
currencies. Most of the Group’s exports are denominated in
euros. The Group’s transaction position is composed mainly of
Swedish crowns and US dollars. Foreign exchange items in the
balance sheet are mainly in Swedish crowns and Polish zlotys. The
open, unhedged foreign exchange position for a 12-month period
must not exceed 10% of net sales under Company policy.

Common derivative contracts are used in hedging, as their pricing
can be verifi ed on the market. The Suominen Corporation does
not adopt IAS 39 hedge accounting in currency hedging. Changes
in market values of currency hedging instruments are recognised
in the statement of income.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – Suominen 2007

58

The table below summarizes the sensitivity of fi nancial instruments on market risk at the date of the balance sheet. Price sensitivity is
estimated on the basis of the actual volatility of the currencies over the past 12 months at a probability confi dence level of +/-10% of
the exchange rate of the balance sheet date.

2007 2007

€ 1 000
Currency

weakens, %
Impact on profi t

after taxes
Impact on

equity
Currency

strengthens, %
Impact on profi t

after taxes
Impact on

equity
SEK 6 286 -217 6 -286 217
USD 8 52 8 -53
PLN 7 -34 -465 7 34 465
Total 304 -682 -305 682

2006 2006

€ 1 000
Currency

weakens, %
Impact on profi t

after taxes
Impact on

equity
Currency

strengthens, %
Impact on profi t

after taxes
Impact on

equity
SEK 6 226 -211 6 -226 211
USD 8 25 8 -25
PLN 7 -62 -383 7 62 383
Total 189 -594 -189 594

2007 2007

€ 1 000
Change of
interest, %

Impact on profi t
after taxes

Impact
on equity

Change of
interest, %

Impact on profi t
after taxes

Impact
on equity

Net liabilities +0.5 -186 -0.5 186
Interest rate swaps +0.5 134 435 -0.5 -134 -440
Total -52 435 52 -440

2006 2006

€ 1 000
Change of
interest, %

Impact on profi t
after taxes

Impact on equity Change of
interest, %

Impact on profi t
after taxes

Impact
on equity

Net liabilities +0.5 -155 -0.5 155
Interest rate swaps +0.5 118 511 -0.5 -118 -519
Total -37 511 37 -519

The estimation above is limited only to fi nancial instruments in
different currencies (currency forwards, foreign currency
investments, short and long term assets and short and long term
liabilities). Together with the forecasted 12 months’ net cash
fl ows in different currencies, the net impact caused by weakening
of currency rates on annual profi t after taxes is EUR -0.1 million.

b) Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risks are linked to general increases in
interest rates and the associated increases in interest costs. In an
ideal world, it would be possible to compensate for increases in